respondents were junior high school students of the selected high schools of Calbayog City 

Schools Division. Questionnaires were used to collect data. The gathered data were statistically 

processed and analyzed appropriately. 

Sample of the Study 

The sample of the study included two groups: six hundred forty-three (643) junior high 

school students and one hundred ninety-seven (197) teachers/administrators/guidance advocates. 

Purposive sampling was used in the selection of schools, anchored on the criteria of being a big 

high school and with records of bullying available. The student-respondents were randomly chosen 

from the three big high schools involved in the study.